The County Of Nevada

CLERK RECORDER-REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

950 Maidu Ave Suite 210, Nevada City, CA 95959 950 Maidu Ave Suite 210, Nevada City, CA 95959 mynevadacounty.com/nc/recorder

- Recorder (530) 265-1221
- Fax (530) 265-9842
- Elections (530) 265-1298
- Fax (530) 265-9829





GREGORY J. DIAZ

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: December 13, 2016

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters

SUBJECT: Resolution to approve the request of the Mystic Mine Road Community

Services District for a Special District Election and authorize the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to render election services for the district. The District shall reimburse the County of Nevada for the conduct of

the election.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution calling a March 7, 2017, Special District Election as requested by Mystic Mine Road Community Services District Resolution No. 2016-03, authorizing the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to render election services for the District.

<u>FUNDING</u>: The Mystic Mine Road Community Services District will pay the actual costs of the March 7, 2017, Special District Election as provided for in Election Code Section 10002 and the Districts Resolution No. 2016-03

BACKGROUND:

The Mystic Mine Road Community Services District on November 8, 2016 adopted a resolution by their governing board, requesting the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to conduct a March 7, 2017 Special District Election for the District.

Election Code Section 10002 provides that the governing body of a district may by resolution request the Board of Supervisors of the county to direct the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters elections official to render specified services to the district relating to the conduct of an election.

In order for the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to perform the election functions request by the Mystic Mine Road Community Services District pursuant to Election Code Section 10002, the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters must have the approval of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors.

Item Initiated by: Sandra Sjoberg

Approved by: Gregory J. Diaz

Submittal Date: November 28, 2016

Revision Date: